
SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT  (the “Second Amendment”) to the Original 
Agreement is made and entered into this 17 day of March, 2010  by and between the CITY OF 
NAPLES, a Florida Municipal Corporation (the “City”), and Gulfshore Engineering, Inc. (the 
“Consultant”). 
 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into that certain Agreement to furnish 
Professional Engineering Services dated April 2, 2008, Resolution 08-12010  (the “Original 
Agreement”) for services associated with Basin V Stormwater System Improvements (‘Project’); 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Original Agreement by this Second 
Amendment so that the Consultant will provide additional services pursuant to the terms and 
conditions contained herein. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions 
herein set forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this       
Reference. 

 
2. The scope of services shall be amended in accordance with Exhibit “A” attached  

hereto and incorporated herein for the provision of additional services by the 
Consultant in an amount not-to-exceed $331,855.00 to provide professional 
engineering and permitting services for Basin V, Phase 4. 
 

3. The terms of this Second Amendment shall control and take precedence over  
any and all terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement which 
might vary, contradict or otherwise be inconsistent with the terms and conditions 
hereof.  All of the other terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement,  
except as expressly amended and modified by this Second Amendment, shall 
remain unchanged and are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

 
4. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose signature 
appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

 

Revised 7/8/03 1 



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Consultant have caused this Second 
Amendment to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first 
above written. 
 

CITY: 
 

ATTEST:  CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA 
 
 
By:____________________________  By:_____________________________ 
Tara Norman, City Clerk   A. William Moss, City Manager 
 
 
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 
 
 
By:________________________________ 
Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney 
 
 

Gulfshore Engineering, Inc. 
 
       
 
 
__________________________   By:___________________________ 
witness 
       Name:_________________________ 
 
       Title:__________________________ 
 
 

 

 

Amendment to agreement 

 

 

Revised 7/8/03 2 



 

Revised 7/8/03 3 



 

Revised 7/8/03 4 



 

Revised 7/8/03 5 



 

Revised 7/8/03 6 



 

Revised 7/8/03 7 



 

Revised 7/8/03 8 



 

Revised 7/8/03 9 



 

Revised 7/8/03 10 



 

Revised 7/8/03 11 



 

Revised 7/8/03 12 



 

Revised 7/8/03 13 



 

Revised 7/8/03 14 



Revised 7/8/03 15 



PN : 253 Issue Date: 03-03-2010 PHASE 4

FIRM 
PRINCIPAL

PROJECT 
MGR

SENIOR 
ENGINEER

ENV. 
PERMITTING 
SPECIALIST

DESIGN 
ENGINEER

LEAD 
DESIGN 
TECH

DRAFTING 
TECH

ADMINISTRATIVE 
ASSISTANT/           
SECRETARY

BUDGET 
ITEM TASK

TOTAL 
HRS

$165.00 $135.00 $145.00 $120.00 $104.00 $75.00 $65.00 $50.00 1.0

Task 1.0 Meetings and Coordination
1.1 Scheduled Project Meetings 3 12 8 23 $2,515.00
1.2 Public Workshops, Mtgs w/adj. stakeholders, Coord. 8 16 8 4 0 8 44 $5,520.00
1.3 Meetings with Regulatory Agencies 6 12 8 6 0 4 36 $4,690.00

Task Total Labor Hours 17 40 16 10 0 0 0 20 0 103
Task Total Labor $ $2,805.00 $5,400.00 $2,320.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $12,725.00

Task 1.0 Total Fee $2,805.00 $5,400.00 $2,320.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $12,725.00

Task 2.0 Design Permitting & Post-Design Services
2.1.1 Utility Data Collection & Acquisition 24 0 60 40 8 132 $13,120.00
2.1.2 Survey and Topo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $60,000 0 $60,000.00

*2.1.3 Geotechnical and Sub-surface ROW exploration Budget 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $10,000 $10,000.00
2.2.1 ERP Application & Submittal (Expedited Schedule) 8 8 144 40 160 64 40 32 496 $53,720.00
2.2.2 Response to RAI's 8 8 120 40 112 56 40 32 416 $44,648.00
2.2.3 Project Construction-Completion Certification 2 18 40 40 40 12 152 $13,240.00
2.3.1 Engineering - Civil Design Plans (90%) 8 120 160 160 160 16 624 $58,320.00
2.3.2 Utility / Conflict Adjustments 8 40 96 80 64 288 $27,024.00
2.3.3 Engineering - Final Plans (100%) & Technical Specs. 4 8 40 0 96 96 64 24 332 $30,084.00

Task Total Labor Hours 20 42 506 80 724 536 408 124 70000 2440
Task Total Labor $ $3,300.00 $5,670.00 $73,370.00 $9,600.00 $75,296.00 $40,200.00 $26,520.00 $6,200.00 $70,000.00  $310,156.00

   
Task 2.0 Total Fee $3,300.00 $5,670.00 $73,370.00 $9,600.00 $75,296.00 $40,200.00 $26,520.00 $6,200.00 $70,000.00 $310,156.00

Task 3.0 Pre-Construction Services
3.1.1 Pre-Bid Meeting 6 6 12 $1,110.00
3.1.2 Addendum to Bids / respond to Bidder comments 12 12 16 16 16 12 84 $7,864.00

Task Total Labor Hours 0 18 12 0 16 16 16 18 0 96
Task Total Labor $ $0.00 $2,430.00 $1,740.00 $0.00 $1,664.00 $1,200.00 $1,040.00 $900.00 $0.00 $8,974.00

Task 3.0 Total Fee $0.00 $2,430.00 $1,740.00 $0.00 $1,664.00 $1,200.00 $1,040.00 $900.00 $0.00 $8,974.00

TOTAL LABOR HRS 37 100 534 90 740 552 424 162 2639
TOTAL LABOR $ $6,105.00 $13,500.00 $77,430.00 $10,800.00 $76,960.00 $41,400.00 $27,560.00 $8,100.00 $70,000.00 $331,855.00

TOTAL GEI COST $6,105.00 $13,500.00 $77,430.00 $10,800.00 $76,960.00 $41,400.00 $27,560.00 $8,100.00 $70,000.00 $331,855.00

* NOTE: This budget item may be amended and/or deleted at the option of City Engineer. City may assign this work to City Maintenance Staff. 

CITY OF NAPLES RFQ #017- 08 ~  CONTRACT No. 08-12010

TASK GROUP 2 LABOR 
COSTS

Basin V Stormwater Improvements Contract Rates

 

Revised 7/8/03 1 


	SECOND AMENDMENT
	TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

	W I T N E S S E T H
	ATTEST:  CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA


